1Scientific Reports | 6:27238 | DOI: 10.1038/srep27238
Cell Deformation by Single-beam
Acoustic Trapping: A Promising Tool
for Measurements of Cell Mechanics
Jae Youn Hwang1, Jihun Kim1, Jin Man Park1, Changyang Lee2, Hayong Jung2, Jungwoo Lee3
 & K. Kirk Shung2
We demonstrate a noncontact single-beam acoustic trapping method for the quantification of the

7.	 Rico, F. et al. Probing mechanical properties of living cells by atomic force microscopy with blunted pyramidal cantilever tips. Phys
Rev E Stat Nonlin Soft Matter Phys 72, 021914, doi: http://dx.doi.org/10.1103/PhysRevE.72.021914 (2005).
8.	 Titushkin, I. & Cho, M. Modulation of cellular mechanics during osteogenic differentiation of human mesenchymal stem cells.
Biophys J 93, 3693–3702, doi: 10.1529/biophysj.107.107797 (2007).
9.	 Titushkin, I. & Cho, M. Distinct membrane mechanical properties of human mesenchymal stem cells determined using laser optical
tweezers. Biophys J 90, 2582–2591, doi: 10.1529/biophysj.105.073775 (2006).
10.	 Zhang, H. & Liu, K. K. Optical tweezers for single cells. J R Soc Interface 5, 671–690, doi: 10.1098/rsif.2008.0052 (2008).
11.	 Kasza, K. E., Vader, D., Köster, S., Wang, N. & Weitz, D. A. Magnetic twisting cytometry. Cold Spring Harb Protoc 2011, 421–422, doi:
10.1101/pdb.prot5599 (2011).
12.	 Fabry, B., Maksym, G. N., Hubmayr, R. D., Butler, J. P. & Fredberg, J. J. Implications of heterogeneous bead behavior on cell
mechanical properties measured with magnetic twisting cytometry. J Magn Magn Mater 194, 120–125, doi: 10.1016/S0304-
8853(98)00564-2 (1999).
13.	 Raman, A. et al. Mapping nanomechanical properties of live cells using multi-harmonic atomic force microscopy. Nature
nanotechnology 6, 809–814, doi: 10.1038/nnano.2011.186 (2011).
14.	 Musielak, M. Red blood cell-deformability measurement: review of techniques. Clinical hemorheology and microcirculation 42,
47–64, doi: 10.3233/CH-2009-1187 (2009).
15.	 Kilinc, D. & Lee, G. U. Advances in magnetic tweezers for single molecule and cell biophysics. Integrative biology: quantitative
biosciences from nano to macro 6, 27–34, doi: 10.1039/c3ib40185e (2014).
16.	 Bausch, A. R., Moller, W. & Sackmann, E. Measurement of local viscoelasticity and forces in living cells by magnetic tweezers.
Biophysical journal 76, 573–579, doi: 10.1016/S0006-3495(99)77225-5 (1999).
17.	 Hwang, J. Y. et al. Non-contact acoustic radiation force impulse microscopy via photoacoustic detection for probing breast cancer
cell mechanics. Biomedical optics express 6, 11–22, doi: 10.1364/BOE.6.000011 (2015).
18.	 Hwang, J. Y. et al. Cell membrane deformation induced by a fibronectin-coated polystyrene microbead in a 200-MHz acoustic trap.
IEEE Trans Ultrason Ferroelectr Freq Control 61, 399–406, doi: 10.1109/TUFFC.2014.2925 (2014).
19.	 Lee, J. et al. Single beam acoustic trapping. Applied physics letters 95, 73701, doi: 10.1063/1.3206910 (2009).
20.	 Lee, J., Lee, C. & Shung, K. K. Calibration of sound forces in acoustic traps. IEEE transactions on ultrasonics, ferroelectrics, and
frequency control 57, 2305–2310, doi: 10.1109/TUFFC.2010.1691 (2010).
Figure 6.  Experimental set-up for the acoustic trapping of a suspended cell. A 30 MHz ultrasound
transducer is mounted on a goniometer attached to a 3-axis motorized stage. The transducer is driven by
sinusoidal bursts amplified in a 50 dB amplifier for generation of an acoustic beam. The sinusoidal bursts from
a function generator are here fed into the 50 dB amplifier. A pulser-receiver is connected to the transducer to
adjust acoustic beam focus. For transmission and fluorescence imaging of a target cell in a petri dish during
acoustic trapping of the cell, a conventional fluorescence microscope is utilized. A 20× objective lens is utilized
for light collection. A DAPI filter set [excitation (EX): 480 nm and emission (em): 530 nm] is utilized for
fluorescence imaging. Note that the emission filter is removed when transmission imaging is performed. The
red-dotted rectangular indicates conceptual illustrations for cell deformation due to acoustic trapping.
8Scientific Reports | 6:27238 | DOI: 10.1038/srep27238
21.	 Maloney, J. M., Lehnhardt, E., Long, A. F. & Van Vliet, K. J. Mechanical fluidity of fully suspended biological cells. Biophysical journal
105, 1767–1777, doi: 10.1016/j.bpj.2013.08.040 (2013).
22.	 Callister, W. D. & Rethwisch, D. G. Materials Science and Engineering: An Introduction. 9th edn, (eds Callister, W. D. et al.) Ch. 15,
580–587 (Wiley, 2013).
23.	 Swaminathan, V. et al. Mechanical stiffness grades metastatic potential in patient tumor cells and in cancer cell lines. Cancer research
71, 5075–5080, doi: 10.1158/0008-5472.CAN-11-0247 (2011).
24.	 Kang, B. J., Yoon, C., Park, J. M., Hwang, J. Y. & Shung, K. K. Jitter reduction technique for acoustic radiation force impulse
microscopy via photoacoustic detection. Optics express 23, 19166–19175, doi: 10.1364/OE.23.019166 (2015).
25.	 Guck, J. et al. The optical stretcher: a novel laser tool to micromanipulate cells. Biophysical journal 81, 767–784, doi: 10.1016/S0006-
3495(01)75740-2 (2001).
26.	 Kirmizis, D. & Logothetidis, S. Atomic force microscopy probing in the measurement of cell mechanics. International journal of
nanomedicine 5, 137–145, doi: http://dx.doi.org/10.2147/IJN.S5787 (2010).
27.	 Cannata, J. M., Ritter, T. A., Chen, W. H., Silverman, R. H. & Shung, K. K. Design of efficient, broadband single-element (20-80 MHz)
ultrasonic transducers for medical imaging applications. IEEE transactions on ultrasonics, ferroelectrics, and frequency control 50,
1548–1557, doi: 10.1109/TUFFC.2003.1251138 (2003).
28.	 Huang, B. & Shung, K. K. Characterization of high-frequency, single-element focused transducers with wire target and hydrophone.
IEEE transactions on ultrasonics, ferroelectrics, and frequency control 52, 1608–1612, doi: 10.1109/TUFFC.2005.1516034 (2005).
Acknowledgements
This work has been supported by DGIST and National Research Foundation of Korea (NRF) (15-01-HRLA-
01, NRF-2014R1A1A2054934 and NRF-2014M3A9D7070668) for J.Y. Hwang at DGIST, NRF (NRF-
2012R1A1A1015778 and -2015R1D1A1A01060074) and the Research Grant of Kwangwoon University in 2015